MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

EXTRA SESSION, 1853.

Снар. 191.

Chapter 191.

An act to incorporate the Charleston Steam Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

SECT. 1. David H. Patten, Mark Hatch, and John E. Foss, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Charleston Steam Mill Company, with all the powers and privileges of such corporations.

Powers and privileges. SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars, with full power to erect, maintain and manage on their own land in Charleston, in the county of Penobscot, a steam mill for milling and manufacturing purposes.

First meeting.

SECT. 3. Any one of said corporators may call the first meeting of said company by due personal notice given to all of his associates.

When to take

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from its approval by the governor.

[Approved September 27, 1853.]

Chapter 192.

An act to incorporate the Bath Mutual Marine Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. David Patten, Levi Houghton, B. C. Bailey, J. H. McLellan, George F. Patten, Charles Davenport, J. G. Richardson, D. C. Magoon, J. B. Swanton, Charles Clapp, junior, J. Drummond, E. K. Harding, George W. Kendall, G. C. Trufant, William Drummond, C. S. Jenks, George L. Richardson, Oliver Moses, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Bath Mutual Marine Insurance Company, to be established at Bath, in the county of Lincoln, with power and authority to transact the business of marine insurance upon the principle of mutual insurance, and to provide by the by-laws of said company, for the appointment of all necessary and proper officers for the management of the business of said company, and to regulate and manage the business of said company by necessary and proper by-laws not

inconsistent with the laws of this state.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

By-laws.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be Chap. 193. called by a written notice signed by any three of said corpora. First meeting tors, and published at least seven days before the day of meeting in the Northern Tribune and Bath Mirror.

This act shall take effect from its approval by the When to take governor.

[Approved September 27, 1853.]

Chapter 193.

An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Oldtown and Lincoln Railroad Company," passed March eighth, eighteen hundred and fifty-two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The second section of chapter five hundred and seven of the Capital stock. private and special laws, is hereby so amended that the capital stock of said corporation shall consist of not less than eight thousand shares nor more than twenty-five thousand shares, the par value of which is hereby fixed at twenty dollars per share, instead of the number of shares specified in said second section of said act.

[Approved September 27, 1853.]

Chapter 194.

An act in amendment of an act entitled "An act to establish the Belfast and Waterville Railroad."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The time for organizing said corporation and Time for organlocating the route of said railroad and filing the said location ing extended. with the county commissioners of the counties through which the same shall pass, is hereby extended to the thirty-first day of December, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the Inconsistent acts repealed. provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and when to take SECT. 3. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved September 27, 1853.]